General Terblanche to the Minister of Police General BH Cele, on the total number of firearms belonging to the 

members of SAPS that were reported stolen between 2021-22 until July 2023 financial years. During the 

financial year 2021/22 a total number of seven hundred and twelve (712)firearms were lostnationally. In 

2022/23, seven hundred and forty-two(742) firearms were lost, and from the1st ofApril 2023 to 30 July 2023 two 

hundred seventy-one (271) firearms were stolen. In total, about one thousand seven hundred and twenty-

five(1725) firearms went missing during that period. However, the participants indicated between two (2) and 

ten (10) illegal firearms are recovered by stations in Gauteng per month. This number is very high. The province 

has one hundred and forty-four (144) police stations. This information indicates that on average about seven 

hundred and twenty (720) illegal firearms are recovered monthly in the province. Additionally, SAPS 

participants revealed that the most prevalent illegal firearms recovered are handguns, specifically 9mm pistols